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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 2062

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 086 AUGUST 2010
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NOC. 19}

2062. Mr G R Morgan (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental Affairs:

(1) (a) What (i) is the budget allocation for the Working for Water programme for the 2010-
11 financial year and (ii) is the financial breakdown for each project, (b) in respect of each project, what (i} is the location of the project, (ii) is the name of the contractor, (iii) is the aim of the project and (iv) was the budget allocated in the (aa) 2008-09 and (bb)
2009-10 financial years and (c) how many job opportunities were created by the

Working for Water programme in the 2009-10 financial year;

(2) whether any vegetation has been planted o replace the alien vegetation that has been removed; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?

—-00000-—

REPLY:

{1)(a)(i)y The budget allocation for the Working for Water programme for the 2010/11 financiai

Sy

year is R727.808 miliion.
(1Ha)(it) Refer to Annexure A for the summary of the data.
(1)(b)(i} Referto Annexure A for the summary of the data.
{(1)(b)(ii} Refer to Annexure A for the summary of the data.
(1)(b)(iil) Refer to Annexure A for the summary of the data.
(1)(b)(iv){(aa) Refer toc Annexure A for the summary of the data.

{1)(b)(iv)(bb) Refer to Annexure A for the summary of the data.

(c) A total of 26,331 work opportunities were created on the Working for Water Programme in the 2009-10 financial year, meaning that these were the number of individuals receiving paid work for varying days within the year. The indicator use by the programme {0 measure job opportunities is the persondays of work (the number of people employed multiplied by the number of days of work each person worked).

Waorking for Water provided 1,584,085 persondays of work during 2008/10.

(2) The planting of alternative indigenous vegetation in areas where alien invasive plants are being cleared, is only done where evidence points to the need for such an option. in most cases, the seed banks of indigenous species are sufficient to result in rehabilitation of cleared land, over a period of time. The need for planting of indigenous vegetation is acknowledged on very steep slopes that have been cleared, for example, or where an intense fire has gone through an invaded area damaging the indigenous seed banks. The greatest focus, however, is in riparian areas, owing to the destabilizing impact that invasives (and their clearing) can have.


0.

Research that was funded by the programme in 2008, pointed out that in the Fynbos, Grassland and Savanna Biomes, “repair’ options such as replacement by indigenous pioneer species need only be considered in some riparian areas with closed alien invasive stands (75-100% aerial cover). Interestingly the study pointed out that where effective alien clearing operations are carried at sites with cover of less than 75% and with some indigenous species present, the recovery of riparian vegetation structure and functioning will be a likely result without the further need for planting of replacement species. it remains prohibitively expensive (R10 000 per hectare in some instances) to conduct such “repair” actions, but the programme remains committed to supporting this where the evidence points to the need for this action.

With limited funding, the question must always be asked whether greater benefits will be achieved by clearing more hectares of invaded land, and especially lightly-infested land — thereby preventing the intense invasions that will otherwise occur if land is left to be invaded whilst planting up the areas that have been cleared. The programme does have a significant focus on the rehabilitation of land, most notably the planting of spekboom in the thicket biome of the Eastern Cape. This sub-programme {called Working for Land) has a budget of R32 million in 2010/11.
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